

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 17-cv-01163
)	
v.)	Judge Manish S. Shah
)	
ANTHONY STAR, in his official)	Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox
capacity as Director of the Illinois)	
Power Agency,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Ann Alexander
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel.: (312) 651-7905
E-mail: aalexander@nrdc.org

Miles Farmer*
40 West 20th Street
New York, New York 10011
Tel: (212) 727-4634
E-mail: mfarmer@nrdc.org

**Pro hac vice* application pending

Counsel for NRDC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Supreme Court has articulated rational boundaries on FPA jurisdiction that leave room for states to exercise their traditional energy regulatory authority 3

 A. The FPA preserves states’ traditional authority to regulate public policy attributes associated with electricity generation..... 4

 B. *EPSA* and *ONEOK* make clear that exclusive rate setting jurisdiction is narrowly construed, and federal and state jurisdiction is in part concurrent 5

 C. *Hughes* defines the narrow category of wholesale rate-setting that is exclusively federal..... 9

II. Finding the Illinois ZEC program preempted by the FPA would contravene Supreme Court FPA jurisprudence and threaten states’ clean energy policies 10

 A. The Illinois ZEC program is a valid exercise of traditional state authority as interpreted by the Supreme Court in *EPSA*, *ONEOK*, and *Hughes* 11

 B. Adopting Plaintiffs’ broad preemption arguments could undercut traditional state authority and jeopardize states’ clean energy initiatives..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Ref-Fuel Co.,
105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003)..... 5

Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 4

Coal. for Competitive Energy v. Zibelman,
No. 16-8164 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2016)..... 1

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,
733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) 4

Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Star,
No. 17-1164 (N.D. Ill. filed Feb. 14, 2017) 12, 14

FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13

ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983) 5

S. Cal. Edison Co.,
70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1995).....5, 13

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control,
531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....5, 11

WSPP Inc.,
139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....5, 11, 13

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) 4

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)4, 6

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)4, 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.285.050 14

OTHER

Ivan Gold, Nidhi Thakar, *A Survey of State Renewable Portfolio Standards: Square Pegs for Round Climate Change Holes?*, 35 WM. & MARY ENVTL. L. & POL’Y REV. 183 (2010)..... 14

Database of State Incentives for Renewables & Efficiency,
<http://www.dsireusa.org/> 3

NRDC *Policy Basics: Nuclear Energy* (Feb. 2013),
<https://www.nrdc.org/sites/default/files/policy-basics-nuclear-energy-FS.pdf> 1

Order Regarding Retail Renewable Portfolio Standard,
 Case 03-E-0188 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Sept. 24, 2004),
[http://www3.dps.ny.gov/pscweb/WebFileRoom.nsf/Web/85D8CCC6A42DB86F85256F1900533518/\\$File/301.03e0188.RPS.pdf](http://www3.dps.ny.gov/pscweb/WebFileRoom.nsf/Web/85D8CCC6A42DB86F85256F1900533518/$File/301.03e0188.RPS.pdf) 13

U.S. *Renewables Portfolio Standards: 2016 Annual Status Report* 5 (Apr. 2016),
<https://emp.lbl.gov/sites/all/files/documents/lbnl-1005057.pdf> 3
